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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1     The purpose of this report is to meet the Council’s legal obligation to    
          approve the revenue estimates and to set the Council Tax charges for   
          2015/2016.    
 
1.2      The budget was agreed at Council on 11th February 2015, which    
           contained an approved increase in Council Tax of four percent for the   
           financial year 2015-16 
 
1.3 That at a meeting of the Cabinet on the 11th November 2014, the 

Council calculated the following amounts for the year 2015/2016 in 
accordance with Regulations made under Section 33 (5) of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992. 

 
(a) Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) 
Regulations 1995, as amended, as its Council Tax Base for the 
year 2015/2016. 

 
 (b) Part of the Council's area 
 
 Community of: 
 
 

Abbeycwmhir 121.16
Aberedw 130.86
Aberhafesp 218.82
Abermule with Llandyssil 730.42
Banwy 321.91
Bausley with Criggion 354.92
Beguildy 374.1
Berriew 730.1
Betws Cedewain 222.25
Brecon 3440.71
Bronllys 394.97
Builth Wells 1063.54



Cadfarch 448.7
Caersws 696.47
Carno 349.87
Carreghofa 302.43
Castle Caereinion 283.76
Churchstoke 825.22
Cilmery 233.73
Clyro 417.96
Cray 135.65
Crickhowell 1068.16
Cwmdu and District 555.73
Disserth & Trecoed 548.92
Duhonw 157.43
Dwyrhiw 274.7
Erwood 253.64
Felinfach 375.86
Forden 764.81
Gladestry 222.69
Glantwymyn 652.86
Glasbury 545.16
Glascwm 262.92
Glyn Tarrell 296.98
Guilsfield 864.25
Gwernyfed 470.95
Hay-on-Wye 832.35
Honddu Isaf 216.91
Kerry 932.19
Knighton 1303.03
Llanafanfawr 235.94
Llanbadarn Fawr 332.89
Llanbadarn Fynydd 143.16
Llanbister 196.17
Llanbrynmair 487.59
Llanddew 119.12
Llanddewi Ystradenny 142.56
Llandinam 440.2
Llandrindod Wells 2320.42
Llandrinio & Arddleen 705.52
Llandysilio 542.18
Llanelwedd 186.82
Llanerfyl 211.07
LLanfair Caereinion 793.24
Llanfechain 269.79
Llanfihangel 269.49
Llanfihangel Rhydithon 120.67
Llanfrynach 325.09
Llanfyllin 703.1
Llangammarch 261.62
Llangattock 568.01
Llangedwyn 195.75
Llangorse 551.71
Llangunllo 198.74
Llangurig 388.85
Llangynidr 567.95



Llangyniew 304.37
Llangynog 193.63
Llanidloes 1155.49
Llanidloes Without 313.35
Llanigon 281.36
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant   592.05
Llansanffraid 697.31
Llansilin 355.26
Llanwddyn 123.02
Llanwrthwl 104.94
Llanwrtyd Wells 395.55
Llanyre 571.13
Llywel 247.72
Machynlleth 864.03
Maescar 475.55
Manafon 173.48
Meifod 685.05
Merthyr Cynog 137.02
Mochdre with Penstrowed 246.31
Montgomery 718.47
Nantmel 332.55
New Radnor 228.85
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn 4233.49
Old Radnor 390.07
Painscastle 273.96
Pen Y Bont Fawr 249.21
Penybont & Llandegley 206.68
Presteigne & Norton 1230.53
Rhayader 897.31
St Harmon 309.64
Talgarth 712.44
Talybont-on-Usk 387.26
Tawe Uchaf 590.48
Trallong 201.18
Trefeglwys 453.6
Treflys 225.78
Tregynon 383.94
Trewern 645.18
Vale of Grwyney 487.48
Welshpool 2596.69
Whitton 207.2
Yscir 251.49
Ystradfelte 246.33
Ystradgynlais 2837.91

60,889.08
 

 
 
 
          

 
 
 
being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with  
the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year 



2015/2016 for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate. 
 
 
 
 
 
2. THE CALCULATION 
 
2.1. THAT the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the 

year 2015/2016 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992: 

 
 
 (a) £416,596,492.91   being the aggregate of the amounts  

                        which the Council estimates for the items   
               set out in Section 32 (2) (a) to (e) of the Act 
      

 
 (b) £176,229,994.50               being the aggregate of the amounts which 

    the Council estimates for the items set   
    out in Section 32 (3) (a) to (c) of the Act 

       
 
 (c) £240,366,498.41  being the amount by which the aggregate 

    at 2.1(a) above exceeds the aggregate at 
    2.1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
    accordance with Section 32 (4) of the  
    Act, as its budget requirement for the year 

 
 
 (d) £174,188,316.00  being the aggregate of the sums which the 

    Council estimates will be payable for the year 
     into its General Fund in respect of re- 

    distributed Non Domestic Rates,  
     Revenue Support Grant, special grant or                                
                                                     additional grant 
 
 (e) £1,086.86    being the amount at 2.1(c) above less the

    amount at 2.1(d) above, all divided by the
    amount at 1.3(a) above, calculated by the
    Council, in accordance with Section 33 
    (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its  

     Council Tax for the year 
 
 
 (f) £2,511,347.41  being the aggregate amount of all special  
     items referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act 
 
 



 (g) £1,045.62   being the amount at 2.1(e) above less the
    result given by dividing the amount at 
    2.1(f) above by the amount at 1.3(a) above,  

     calculated by the Council, in accordance  
     with Section 34 (2) of the Act, as the  
     basic amount of its Council Tax for the  
     year for dwellings in those parts of its 
     area to which no special item relates.     
   



BRECKNOCK

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Brecon £1,122.49
Bronllys £1,076.00
Builth Wells £1,107.68
Cilmery £1,057.92
Cray £1,071.42
Crickhowell £1,084.00
Duhonw £1,052.92
Erwood £1,057.05
Felinfach £1,064.24
Glyn Tarrell £1,072.56
Gwernyfed £1,064.65
Hay-on-Wye £1,093.91
Honddu Isaf £1,047.61
Llanafan Fawr £1,057.28
Llanddew £1,066.61
Cwmdu and District £1,063.61
Llanfrynach £1,083.21
Llangammarch £1,071.61
Llangattock £1,078.52
Llangorse £1,068.28
Llangynidr £1,063.14
Llanigon £1,059.84
Llanwrthwl £1,065.63
Llanwrtyd Wells £1,087.33
Llywel £1,070.75
Maescar £1,073.17
Merthyr Cynog £1,065.69
Talgarth £1,102.12
Talybont-on-Usk £1,074.41
Tawe Uchaf £1,076.95
Trallong £1,057.05
Treflys £1,058.91
Vale of Grwyney £1,059.98
Yscir £1,058.62
Ystradfellte £1,078.10
Ystradgynlais £1,129.48

 
 



MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Aberhafesp £1,061.61
Banwy £1,062.71
Bausley with Criggion £1,065.34
Berriew £1,057.26
Betws Cedewain £1,072.98
Cadfarch £1,055.80
Caersws £1,075.77
Carno £1,076.90
Carreghofa £1,096.46
Castle Caereinion £1,070.66
Churchstoke £1,067.20
Dwyrhiw £1,049.62
Forden £1,076.00
Glantwymyn £1,060.94
Guilsfield £1,058.13
Kerry £1,071.08
Llanbrynmair £1,066.45
Llandinam £1,067.99
Llandrinio and Arddleen £1,067.47
Llandysilio £1,072.83
Abermule with Llandyssil £1,078.93
Llanerfyl £1,057.37
LLanfair Caereinion £1,084.01
Llanfechain £1,066.01
Llanfihangel £1,070.58
Llanfyllin £1,069.33
Llangedwyn £1,052.88
Llangurig £1,053.34
Llangyniew £1,064.15
Llangynog £1,076.61
Llanidloes £1,154.59
Llanidloes Without £1,067.96
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £1,060.82
Llansantffraid £1,067.13
Llansilin £1,051.25
Llanwddyn £1,076.12
Machynlleth £1,140.19
Manafon £1,064.64
Meifod £1,055.84
Mochdre with Penstrowed £1,069.17
Montgomery £1,080.64
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £1,116.98
Pen Y Bont Fawr £1,076.63
Trefeglwys £1,058.73
Tregynon £1,070.36
Trewern £1,071.62
Welshpool £1,151.52

 



 

RADNORSHIRE

COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COMMUNITY COUNCIL TAX BAND D  

Abbeycwmhir £1,064.46
Aberedw £1,052.50
Beguildy £1,067.03
Clyro £1,055.19
Disserth & Trecoed £1,062.70
Gladestry £1,056.85
Glasbury £1,069.47
Glascwm £1,058.29
Knighton £1,075.82
Llanbadarn Fawr £1,054.77
Llanbadarn Fynydd £1,067.62
Llanbister £1,059.64
Llanddewi Ystradenny £1,055.44
Llandrindod Wells £1,105.93
Llanelwedd £1,056.54
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £1,060.71
Llangunllo £1,058.20
Llanyre £1,063.62
Nantmel £1,063.15
New Radnor £1,068.62
Old Radnor £1,058.44
Painscastle £1,051.83
Penybont & Llandegley £1,057.72
Presteigne & Norton £1,089.62
Rhayader £1,087.27
St Harmon £1,055.63
Whitton £1,057.62

 
 
 
   
     
 
 
 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 2.1(g) 

above the amounts of the special item or items relating to 
dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above 
divided in each case by the amount at 1.3(b) above, calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as 
the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate 

 
  
 (i) Part of the Council's area 



BRECKNOCK

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Brecon £748.33 £873.05 £997.77 £1,122.49 £1,371.93 £1,621.37 £1,870.82 £2,244.98 £2,619.14
Bronllys £717.33 £836.89 £956.44 £1,076.00 £1,315.11 £1,554.22 £1,793.33 £2,152.00 £2,510.67
Builth Wells £738.45 £861.53 £984.60 £1,107.68 £1,353.83 £1,599.98 £1,846.13 £2,215.36 £2,584.59
Cilmery £705.28 £822.83 £940.37 £1,057.92 £1,293.01 £1,528.11 £1,763.20 £2,115.84 £2,468.48
Cray £714.28 £833.33 £952.37 £1,071.42 £1,309.51 £1,547.61 £1,785.70 £2,142.84 £2,499.98
Crickhowell £722.67 £843.11 £963.56 £1,084.00 £1,324.89 £1,565.78 £1,806.67 £2,168.00 £2,529.33
Duhonw £701.95 £818.94 £935.93 £1,052.92 £1,286.90 £1,520.88 £1,754.87 £2,105.84 £2,456.81
Erwood £704.70 £822.15 £939.60 £1,057.05 £1,291.95 £1,526.85 £1,761.75 £2,114.10 £2,466.45
Felinfach £709.49 £827.74 £945.99 £1,064.24 £1,300.74 £1,537.24 £1,773.73 £2,128.48 £2,483.23
Glyn Tarrell £715.04 £834.21 £953.39 £1,072.56 £1,310.91 £1,549.25 £1,787.60 £2,145.12 £2,502.64
Gwernyfed £709.77 £828.06 £946.36 £1,064.65 £1,301.24 £1,537.83 £1,774.42 £2,129.30 £2,484.18
Hay-on-Wye £729.27 £850.82 £972.36 £1,093.91 £1,337.00 £1,580.09 £1,823.18 £2,187.82 £2,552.46
Honddu Isaf £698.41 £814.81 £931.21 £1,047.61 £1,280.41 £1,513.21 £1,746.02 £2,095.22 £2,444.42
Llanafanfawr £704.85 £822.33 £939.80 £1,057.28 £1,292.23 £1,527.18 £1,762.13 £2,114.56 £2,466.99
Llanddew £711.07 £829.59 £948.10 £1,066.61 £1,303.63 £1,540.66 £1,777.68 £2,133.22 £2,488.76
Cwmdu and District £709.07 £827.25 £945.43 £1,063.61 £1,299.97 £1,536.33 £1,772.68 £2,127.22 £2,481.76
Llanfrynach £722.14 £842.50 £962.85 £1,083.21 £1,323.92 £1,564.64 £1,805.35 £2,166.42 £2,527.49
Llangammarch £714.41 £833.47 £952.54 £1,071.61 £1,309.75 £1,547.88 £1,786.02 £2,143.22 £2,500.42
Llangattock £719.01 £838.85 £958.68 £1,078.52 £1,318.19 £1,557.86 £1,797.53 £2,157.04 £2,516.55
Llangorse £712.19 £830.88 £949.58 £1,068.28 £1,305.68 £1,543.07 £1,780.47 £2,136.56 £2,492.65
Llangynidr £708.76 £826.89 £945.01 £1,063.14 £1,299.39 £1,535.65 £1,771.90 £2,126.28 £2,480.66
Llanigon £706.56 £824.32 £942.08 £1,059.84 £1,295.36 £1,530.88 £1,766.40 £2,119.68 £2,472.96
Llanwrthwl £710.42 £828.82 £947.23 £1,065.63 £1,302.44 £1,539.24 £1,776.05 £2,131.26 £2,486.47
Llanwrtyd Wells £724.89 £845.70 £966.52 £1,087.33 £1,328.96 £1,570.59 £1,812.22 £2,174.66 £2,537.10
Llywel £713.83 £832.81 £951.78 £1,070.75 £1,308.69 £1,546.64 £1,784.58 £2,141.50 £2,498.42
Maescar £715.45 £834.69 £953.93 £1,073.17 £1,311.65 £1,550.13 £1,788.62 £2,146.34 £2,504.06
Merthyr Cynog £710.46 £828.87 £947.28 £1,065.69 £1,302.51 £1,539.33 £1,776.15 £2,131.38 £2,486.61
Talgarth £734.75 £857.20 £979.66 £1,102.12 £1,347.04 £1,591.95 £1,836.87 £2,204.24 £2,571.61
Talybont-on-Usk £716.27 £835.65 £955.03 £1,074.41 £1,313.17 £1,551.93 £1,790.68 £2,148.82 £2,506.96
Tawe Uchaf £717.97 £837.63 £957.29 £1,076.95 £1,316.27 £1,555.59 £1,794.92 £2,153.90 £2,512.88
Trallong £704.70 £822.15 £939.60 £1,057.05 £1,291.95 £1,526.85 £1,761.75 £2,114.10 £2,466.45
Treflys £705.94 £823.60 £941.25 £1,058.91 £1,294.22 £1,529.54 £1,764.85 £2,117.82 £2,470.79
Vale of Grwyney £706.65 £824.43 £942.20 £1,059.98 £1,295.53 £1,531.08 £1,766.63 £2,119.96 £2,473.29
Yscir £705.75 £823.37 £941.00 £1,058.62 £1,293.87 £1,529.12 £1,764.37 £2,117.24 £2,470.11
Ystradfellte £718.73 £838.52 £958.31 £1,078.10 £1,317.68 £1,557.26 £1,796.83 £2,156.20 £2,515.57
Ystradgynlais £752.99 £878.48 £1,003.98 £1,129.48 £1,380.48 £1,631.47 £1,882.47 £2,258.96 £2,635.45



MONTGOMERYSHIRE

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Aberhafesp £707.74 £825.70 £943.65 £1,061.61 £1,297.52 £1,533.44 £1,769.35 £2,123.22 £2,477.09
Banwy £708.47 £826.55 £944.63 £1,062.71 £1,298.87 £1,535.03 £1,771.18 £2,125.42 £2,479.66
Bausley with Criggion £710.23 £828.60 £946.97 £1,065.34 £1,302.08 £1,538.82 £1,775.57 £2,130.68 £2,485.79
Berriew £704.84 £822.31 £939.79 £1,057.26 £1,292.21 £1,527.15 £1,762.10 £2,114.52 £2,466.94
Betws Cedewain £715.32 £834.54 £953.76 £1,072.98 £1,311.42 £1,549.86 £1,788.30 £2,145.96 £2,503.62
Cadfarch £703.87 £821.18 £938.49 £1,055.80 £1,290.42 £1,525.04 £1,759.67 £2,111.60 £2,463.53
Caersws £717.18 £836.71 £956.24 £1,075.77 £1,314.83 £1,553.89 £1,792.95 £2,151.54 £2,510.13
Carno £717.93 £837.59 £957.24 £1,076.90 £1,316.21 £1,555.52 £1,794.83 £2,153.80 £2,512.77
Carreghofa £730.97 £852.80 £974.63 £1,096.46 £1,340.12 £1,583.78 £1,827.43 £2,192.92 £2,558.41
Castle Caereinion £713.77 £832.74 £951.70 £1,070.66 £1,308.58 £1,546.51 £1,784.43 £2,141.32 £2,498.21
Churchstoke £711.47 £830.04 £948.62 £1,067.20 £1,304.36 £1,541.51 £1,778.67 £2,134.40 £2,490.13
Dwyrhiw £699.75 £816.37 £933.00 £1,049.62 £1,282.87 £1,516.12 £1,749.37 £2,099.24 £2,449.11
Forden £717.33 £836.89 £956.44 £1,076.00 £1,315.11 £1,554.22 £1,793.33 £2,152.00 £2,510.67
Glantwymyn £707.29 £825.18 £943.06 £1,060.94 £1,296.70 £1,532.47 £1,768.23 £2,121.88 £2,475.53
Guilsfield £705.42 £822.99 £940.56 £1,058.13 £1,293.27 £1,528.41 £1,763.55 £2,116.26 £2,468.97
Kerry £714.05 £833.06 £952.07 £1,071.08 £1,309.10 £1,547.12 £1,785.13 £2,142.16 £2,499.19
Llanbrynmair £710.97 £829.46 £947.96 £1,066.45 £1,303.44 £1,540.43 £1,777.42 £2,132.90 £2,488.38
Llandinam £711.99 £830.66 £949.32 £1,067.99 £1,305.32 £1,542.65 £1,779.98 £2,135.98 £2,491.98
Llandrinio and Arddleen £711.65 £830.25 £948.86 £1,067.47 £1,304.69 £1,541.90 £1,779.12 £2,134.94 £2,490.76
Llandysilio £715.22 £834.42 £953.63 £1,072.83 £1,311.24 £1,549.64 £1,788.05 £2,145.66 £2,503.27
Abermule with Llandyssil £719.29 £839.17 £959.05 £1,078.93 £1,318.69 £1,558.45 £1,798.22 £2,157.86 £2,517.50
Llanerfyl £704.91 £822.40 £939.88 £1,057.37 £1,292.34 £1,527.31 £1,762.28 £2,114.74 £2,467.20
LLanfair Caereinion £722.67 £843.12 £963.56 £1,084.01 £1,324.90 £1,565.79 £1,806.68 £2,168.02 £2,529.36
Llanfechain £710.67 £829.12 £947.56 £1,066.01 £1,302.90 £1,539.79 £1,776.68 £2,132.02 £2,487.36
Llanfihangel £713.72 £832.67 £951.63 £1,070.58 £1,308.49 £1,546.39 £1,784.30 £2,141.16 £2,498.02
Llanfyllin £712.89 £831.70 £950.52 £1,069.33 £1,306.96 £1,544.59 £1,782.22 £2,138.66 £2,495.10
Llangedwyn £701.92 £818.91 £935.89 £1,052.88 £1,286.85 £1,520.83 £1,754.80 £2,105.76 £2,456.72
Llangurig £702.23 £819.26 £936.30 £1,053.34 £1,287.42 £1,521.49 £1,755.57 £2,106.68 £2,457.79
Llangyniew £709.43 £827.67 £945.91 £1,064.15 £1,300.63 £1,537.11 £1,773.58 £2,128.30 £2,483.02
Llangynog £717.74 £837.36 £956.99 £1,076.61 £1,315.86 £1,555.10 £1,794.35 £2,153.22 £2,512.09
Llanidloes £769.73 £898.01 £1,026.30 £1,154.59 £1,411.17 £1,667.74 £1,924.32 £2,309.18 £2,694.04
Llanidloes Without £711.97 £830.64 £949.30 £1,067.96 £1,305.28 £1,542.61 £1,779.93 £2,135.92 £2,491.91
Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £707.21 £825.08 £942.95 £1,060.82 £1,296.56 £1,532.30 £1,768.03 £2,121.64 £2,475.25
Llansantffraid £711.42 £829.99 £948.56 £1,067.13 £1,304.27 £1,541.41 £1,778.55 £2,134.26 £2,489.97

 
 



COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I
Llansilin £700.83 £817.64 £934.44 £1,051.25 £1,284.86 £1,518.47 £1,752.08 £2,102.50 £2,452.92
Llanwddyn £717.41 £836.98 £956.55 £1,076.12 £1,315.26 £1,554.40 £1,793.53 £2,152.24 £2,510.95
Machynlleth £760.13 £886.81 £1,013.50 £1,140.19 £1,393.57 £1,646.94 £1,900.32 £2,280.38 £2,660.44
Manafon £709.76 £828.05 £946.35 £1,064.64 £1,301.23 £1,537.81 £1,774.40 £2,129.28 £2,484.16
Meifod £703.89 £821.21 £938.52 £1,055.84 £1,290.47 £1,525.10 £1,759.73 £2,111.68 £2,463.63
Mochdre with Penstrowed £712.78 £831.58 £950.37 £1,069.17 £1,306.76 £1,544.36 £1,781.95 £2,138.34 £2,494.73
Montgomery £720.43 £840.50 £960.57 £1,080.64 £1,320.78 £1,560.92 £1,801.07 £2,161.28 £2,521.49
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £744.65 £868.76 £992.87 £1,116.98 £1,365.20 £1,613.42 £1,861.63 £2,233.96 £2,606.29
Pen Y Bont Fawr £717.75 £837.38 £957.00 £1,076.63 £1,315.88 £1,555.13 £1,794.38 £2,153.26 £2,512.14
Trefeglwys £705.82 £823.46 £941.09 £1,058.73 £1,294.00 £1,529.28 £1,764.55 £2,117.46 £2,470.37
Tregynon £713.57 £832.50 £951.43 £1,070.36 £1,308.22 £1,546.08 £1,783.93 £2,140.72 £2,497.51
Trewern £714.41 £833.48 £952.55 £1,071.62 £1,309.76 £1,547.90 £1,786.03 £2,143.24 £2,500.45
Welshpool £767.68 £895.63 £1,023.57 £1,151.52 £1,407.41 £1,663.31 £1,919.20 £2,303.04 £2,686.88



RADNORSHIRE

COMMUNITY COUNTY & COMMUNITY
COUNCIL TAX BANDS 

A B C D E F G H I

Abbeycwmhir £709.64 £827.91 £946.19 £1,064.46 £1,301.01 £1,537.55 £1,774.10 £2,128.92 £2,483.74
Aberedw £701.67 £818.61 £935.56 £1,052.50 £1,286.39 £1,520.28 £1,754.17 £2,105.00 £2,455.83
Beguildy £711.35 £829.91 £948.47 £1,067.03 £1,304.15 £1,541.27 £1,778.38 £2,134.06 £2,489.74
Clyro £703.46 £820.70 £937.95 £1,055.19 £1,289.68 £1,524.16 £1,758.65 £2,110.38 £2,462.11
Disserth & Trecoed £708.47 £826.54 £944.62 £1,062.70 £1,298.86 £1,535.01 £1,771.17 £2,125.40 £2,479.63
Gladestry £704.57 £821.99 £939.42 £1,056.85 £1,291.71 £1,526.56 £1,761.42 £2,113.70 £2,465.98
Glasbury £712.98 £831.81 £950.64 £1,069.47 £1,307.13 £1,544.79 £1,782.45 £2,138.94 £2,495.43
Glascwm £705.53 £823.11 £940.70 £1,058.29 £1,293.47 £1,528.64 £1,763.82 £2,116.58 £2,469.34
Knighton £717.21 £836.75 £956.28 £1,075.82 £1,314.89 £1,553.96 £1,793.03 £2,151.64 £2,510.25
Llanbadarn Fawr £703.18 £820.38 £937.57 £1,054.77 £1,289.16 £1,523.56 £1,757.95 £2,109.54 £2,461.13
Llanbadarn Fynydd £711.75 £830.37 £949.00 £1,067.62 £1,304.87 £1,542.12 £1,779.37 £2,135.24 £2,491.11
Llanbister £706.43 £824.16 £941.90 £1,059.64 £1,295.12 £1,530.59 £1,766.07 £2,119.28 £2,472.49
Llanddewi Ystradenny £703.63 £820.90 £938.17 £1,055.44 £1,289.98 £1,524.52 £1,759.07 £2,110.88 £2,462.69
Llandrindod Wells £737.29 £860.17 £983.05 £1,105.93 £1,351.69 £1,597.45 £1,843.22 £2,211.86 £2,580.50
Llanelwedd £704.36 £821.75 £939.15 £1,056.54 £1,291.33 £1,526.11 £1,760.90 £2,113.08 £2,465.26
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £707.14 £825.00 £942.85 £1,060.71 £1,296.42 £1,532.14 £1,767.85 £2,121.42 £2,474.99
Llangunllo £705.47 £823.04 £940.62 £1,058.20 £1,293.36 £1,528.51 £1,763.67 £2,116.40 £2,469.13
Llanyre £709.08 £827.26 £945.44 £1,063.62 £1,299.98 £1,536.34 £1,772.70 £2,127.24 £2,481.78
Nantmel £708.77 £826.89 £945.02 £1,063.15 £1,299.41 £1,535.66 £1,771.92 £2,126.30 £2,480.68
New Radnor £712.41 £831.15 £949.88 £1,068.62 £1,306.09 £1,543.56 £1,781.03 £2,137.24 £2,493.45
Old Radnor £705.63 £823.23 £940.84 £1,058.44 £1,293.65 £1,528.86 £1,764.07 £2,116.88 £2,469.69
Painscastle £701.22 £818.09 £934.96 £1,051.83 £1,285.57 £1,519.31 £1,753.05 £2,103.66 £2,454.27
Penybont & Llandegley £705.15 £822.67 £940.20 £1,057.72 £1,292.77 £1,527.82 £1,762.87 £2,115.44 £2,468.01
Presteigne & Norton £726.41 £847.48 £968.55 £1,089.62 £1,331.76 £1,573.90 £1,816.03 £2,179.24 £2,542.45
Rhayader £724.85 £845.65 £966.46 £1,087.27 £1,328.89 £1,570.50 £1,812.12 £2,174.54 £2,536.96
St Harmon £703.75 £821.05 £938.34 £1,055.63 £1,290.21 £1,524.80 £1,759.38 £2,111.26 £2,463.14
Whitton £705.08 £822.59 £940.11 £1,057.62 £1,292.65 £1,527.67 £1,762.70 £2,115.24 £2,467.78



 
 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(h) above by the number 

which, in the proportion set out in Section 5 (1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular Valuation Band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36 (1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different Valuation Bands. 

 
 
 
2.2. THAT it be noted for the year 2015/2016 the Police and Crime Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

Police has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 

 
 
  
                        Valuation Bands 
  

 
A 

 

 
B 

 
C 

 
D 

 
E 

 
F 

 
G 

 
H 

 
     I 

£ 
133.38 

£ 
155.61 

£ 
177.84 

£ 
200.07 

£ 
244.53 

£ 
288.99 

£ 
333.45 

£ 
400.14 

£ 
466.83 

 
 
 
2.3. THAT, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2.1(i) and 
 2.2 above, the Council in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance 

Act, 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 
2015/2016 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below. 

 
  



BRECKNOCKSHIRE/SIR FRYCHEINIOG

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND

A B C D E F G H I
Brecon £881.71 £1,028.66 £1,175.61 £1,322.56 £1,616.46 £1,910.36 £2,204.27 £2,645.12 £3,085.97
Bronllys £850.71 £992.50 £1,134.28 £1,276.07 £1,559.64 £1,843.21 £2,126.78 £2,552.14 £2,977.50
Builth Wells £871.83 £1,017.14 £1,162.44 £1,307.75 £1,598.36 £1,888.97 £2,179.58 £2,615.50 £3,051.42
Cilmery £838.66 £978.44 £1,118.21 £1,257.99 £1,537.54 £1,817.10 £2,096.65 £2,515.98 £2,935.31
Cray £847.66 £988.94 £1,130.21 £1,271.49 £1,554.04 £1,836.60 £2,119.15 £2,542.98 £2,966.81
Crickhowell £856.05 £998.72 £1,141.40 £1,284.07 £1,569.42 £1,854.77 £2,140.12 £2,568.14 £2,996.16
Duhonw £835.33 £974.55 £1,113.77 £1,252.99 £1,531.43 £1,809.87 £2,088.32 £2,505.98 £2,923.64
Erwood £838.08 £977.76 £1,117.44 £1,257.12 £1,536.48 £1,815.84 £2,095.20 £2,514.24 £2,933.28
Felinfach £842.87 £983.35 £1,123.83 £1,264.31 £1,545.27 £1,826.23 £2,107.18 £2,528.62 £2,950.06
Glyn Tarrell £848.42 £989.82 £1,131.23 £1,272.63 £1,555.44 £1,838.24 £2,121.05 £2,545.26 £2,969.47
Gwernyfed £843.15 £983.67 £1,124.20 £1,264.72 £1,545.77 £1,826.82 £2,107.87 £2,529.44 £2,951.01
Hay-on-Wye £862.65 £1,006.43 £1,150.20 £1,293.98 £1,581.53 £1,869.08 £2,156.63 £2,587.96 £3,019.29
Honddu Isaf £831.79 £970.42 £1,109.05 £1,247.68 £1,524.94 £1,802.20 £2,079.47 £2,495.36 £2,911.25
Llanafanfawr £838.23 £977.94 £1,117.64 £1,257.35 £1,536.76 £1,816.17 £2,095.58 £2,514.70 £2,933.82
Llanddew £844.45 £985.20 £1,125.94 £1,266.68 £1,548.16 £1,829.65 £2,111.13 £2,533.36 £2,955.59
Cwmdu and District £842.45 £982.86 £1,123.27 £1,263.68 £1,544.50 £1,825.32 £2,106.13 £2,527.36 £2,948.59
Llanfrynach £855.52 £998.11 £1,140.69 £1,283.28 £1,568.45 £1,853.63 £2,138.80 £2,566.56 £2,994.32
Llangammarch £847.79 £989.08 £1,130.38 £1,271.68 £1,554.28 £1,836.87 £2,119.47 £2,543.36 £2,967.25
Llangattock £852.39 £994.46 £1,136.52 £1,278.59 £1,562.72 £1,846.85 £2,130.98 £2,557.18 £2,983.38
Llangorse £845.57 £986.49 £1,127.42 £1,268.35 £1,550.21 £1,832.06 £2,113.92 £2,536.70 £2,959.48
Llangynidr £842.14 £982.50 £1,122.85 £1,263.21 £1,543.92 £1,824.64 £2,105.35 £2,526.42 £2,947.49
Llanigon £839.94 £979.93 £1,119.92 £1,259.91 £1,539.89 £1,819.87 £2,099.85 £2,519.82 £2,939.79
Llanwrthwl £843.80 £984.43 £1,125.07 £1,265.70 £1,546.97 £1,828.23 £2,109.50 £2,531.40 £2,953.30
Llanwrtyd Wells £858.27 £1,001.31 £1,144.36 £1,287.40 £1,573.49 £1,859.58 £2,145.67 £2,574.80 £3,003.93
Llywel £847.21 £988.42 £1,129.62 £1,270.82 £1,553.22 £1,835.63 £2,118.03 £2,541.64 £2,965.25
Maescar £848.83 £990.30 £1,131.77 £1,273.24 £1,556.18 £1,839.12 £2,122.07 £2,546.48 £2,970.89
Merthyr Cynog £843.84 £984.48 £1,125.12 £1,265.76 £1,547.04 £1,828.32 £2,109.60 £2,531.52 £2,953.44
Talgarth £868.13 £1,012.81 £1,157.50 £1,302.19 £1,591.57 £1,880.94 £2,170.32 £2,604.38 £3,038.44
Talybont-on-Usk £849.65 £991.26 £1,132.87 £1,274.48 £1,557.70 £1,840.92 £2,124.13 £2,548.96 £2,973.79
Tawe Uchaf £851.35 £993.24 £1,135.13 £1,277.02 £1,560.80 £1,844.58 £2,128.37 £2,554.04 £2,979.71
Trallong £838.08 £977.76 £1,117.44 £1,257.12 £1,536.48 £1,815.84 £2,095.20 £2,514.24 £2,933.28
Treflys £839.32 £979.21 £1,119.09 £1,258.98 £1,538.75 £1,818.53 £2,098.30 £2,517.96 £2,937.62
Vale of Grwyney £840.03 £980.04 £1,120.04 £1,260.05 £1,540.06 £1,820.07 £2,100.08 £2,520.10 £2,940.12
Yscir £839.13 £978.98 £1,118.84 £1,258.69 £1,538.40 £1,818.11 £2,097.82 £2,517.38 £2,936.94
Ystradfellte £852.11 £994.13 £1,136.15 £1,278.17 £1,562.21 £1,846.25 £2,130.28 £2,556.34 £2,982.40
Ystradgynlais £886.37 £1,034.09 £1,181.82 £1,329.55 £1,625.01 £1,920.46 £2,215.92 £2,659.10 £3,102.28

 
 



 

MONTGOMERYSHIRE/SIR DREFALDWYN

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 

A B C D E F G H I

Aberhafesp £841.12 £981.31 £1,121.49 £1,261.68 £1,542.05 £1,822.43 £2,102.80 £2,523.36 £2,943.92
Banwy £841.85 £982.16 £1,122.47 £1,262.78 £1,543.40 £1,824.02 £2,104.63 £2,525.56 £2,946.49
Bausley with Criggion £843.61 £984.21 £1,124.81 £1,265.41 £1,546.61 £1,827.81 £2,109.02 £2,530.82 £2,952.62
Berriew £838.22 £977.92 £1,117.63 £1,257.33 £1,536.74 £1,816.14 £2,095.55 £2,514.66 £2,933.77
Betws Cedewain £848.70 £990.15 £1,131.60 £1,273.05 £1,555.95 £1,838.85 £2,121.75 £2,546.10 £2,970.45
Cadfarch £837.25 £976.79 £1,116.33 £1,255.87 £1,534.95 £1,814.03 £2,093.12 £2,511.74 £2,930.36
Caersws £850.56 £992.32 £1,134.08 £1,275.84 £1,559.36 £1,842.88 £2,126.40 £2,551.68 £2,976.96
Carno £851.31 £993.20 £1,135.08 £1,276.97 £1,560.74 £1,844.51 £2,128.28 £2,553.94 £2,979.60
Carreghofa £864.35 £1,008.41 £1,152.47 £1,296.53 £1,584.65 £1,872.77 £2,160.88 £2,593.06 £3,025.24
Castle Caereinion £847.15 £988.35 £1,129.54 £1,270.73 £1,553.11 £1,835.50 £2,117.88 £2,541.46 £2,965.04
Churchstoke £844.85 £985.65 £1,126.46 £1,267.27 £1,548.89 £1,830.50 £2,112.12 £2,534.54 £2,956.96
Dwyrhiw £833.13 £971.98 £1,110.84 £1,249.69 £1,527.40 £1,805.11 £2,082.82 £2,499.38 £2,915.94
Forden £850.71 £992.50 £1,134.28 £1,276.07 £1,559.64 £1,843.21 £2,126.78 £2,552.14 £2,977.50
Glantwymyn £840.67 £980.79 £1,120.90 £1,261.01 £1,541.23 £1,821.46 £2,101.68 £2,522.02 £2,942.36
Guilsfield £838.80 £978.60 £1,118.40 £1,258.20 £1,537.80 £1,817.40 £2,097.00 £2,516.40 £2,935.80
Kerry £847.43 £988.67 £1,129.91 £1,271.15 £1,553.63 £1,836.11 £2,118.58 £2,542.30 £2,966.02
Llanbrynmair £844.35 £985.07 £1,125.80 £1,266.52 £1,547.97 £1,829.42 £2,110.87 £2,533.04 £2,955.21
Llandinam £845.37 £986.27 £1,127.16 £1,268.06 £1,549.85 £1,831.64 £2,113.43 £2,536.12 £2,958.81
Llandrinio and Arddleen £845.03 £985.86 £1,126.70 £1,267.54 £1,549.22 £1,830.89 £2,112.57 £2,535.08 £2,957.59
Llandysilio £848.60 £990.03 £1,131.47 £1,272.90 £1,555.77 £1,838.63 £2,121.50 £2,545.80 £2,970.10
Abermule with Llandyssil £852.67 £994.78 £1,136.89 £1,279.00 £1,563.22 £1,847.44 £2,131.67 £2,558.00 £2,984.33
Llanerfyl £838.29 £978.01 £1,117.72 £1,257.44 £1,536.87 £1,816.30 £2,095.73 £2,514.88 £2,934.03
LLanfair Caereinion £856.05 £998.73 £1,141.40 £1,284.08 £1,569.43 £1,854.78 £2,140.13 £2,568.16 £2,996.19
Llanfechain £844.05 £984.73 £1,125.40 £1,266.08 £1,547.43 £1,828.78 £2,110.13 £2,532.16 £2,954.19
Llanfihangel £847.10 £988.28 £1,129.47 £1,270.65 £1,553.02 £1,835.38 £2,117.75 £2,541.30 £2,964.85
Llanfyllin £846.27 £987.31 £1,128.36 £1,269.40 £1,551.49 £1,833.58 £2,115.67 £2,538.80 £2,961.93
Llangedwyn £835.30 £974.52 £1,113.73 £1,252.95 £1,531.38 £1,809.82 £2,088.25 £2,505.90 £2,923.55
Llangurig £835.61 £974.87 £1,114.14 £1,253.41 £1,531.95 £1,810.48 £2,089.02 £2,506.82 £2,924.62
Llangyniew £842.81 £983.28 £1,123.75 £1,264.22 £1,545.16 £1,826.10 £2,107.03 £2,528.44 £2,949.85
Llangynog £851.12 £992.97 £1,134.83 £1,276.68 £1,560.39 £1,844.09 £2,127.80 £2,553.36 £2,978.92
Llanidloes £903.11 £1,053.62 £1,204.14 £1,354.66 £1,655.70 £1,956.73 £2,257.77 £2,709.32 £3,160.87
Llanidloes Without £845.35 £986.25 £1,127.14 £1,268.03 £1,549.81 £1,831.60 £2,113.38 £2,536.06 £2,958.74

 
 



COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 
A B C D E F G H I

Llanrhaeadr ym Mochnant  £840.59 £980.69 £1,120.79 £1,260.89 £1,541.09 £1,821.29 £2,101.48 £2,521.78 £2,942.08
Llansantffraid £844.80 £985.60 £1,126.40 £1,267.20 £1,548.80 £1,830.40 £2,112.00 £2,534.40 £2,956.80
Llansilin £834.21 £973.25 £1,112.28 £1,251.32 £1,529.39 £1,807.46 £2,085.53 £2,502.64 £2,919.75
Llanwddyn £850.79 £992.59 £1,134.39 £1,276.19 £1,559.79 £1,843.39 £2,126.98 £2,552.38 £2,977.78
Machynlleth £893.51 £1,042.42 £1,191.34 £1,340.26 £1,638.10 £1,935.93 £2,233.77 £2,680.52 £3,127.27
Manafon £843.14 £983.66 £1,124.19 £1,264.71 £1,545.76 £1,826.80 £2,107.85 £2,529.42 £2,950.99
Meifod £837.27 £976.82 £1,116.36 £1,255.91 £1,535.00 £1,814.09 £2,093.18 £2,511.82 £2,930.46
Mochdre with Penstrowed £846.16 £987.19 £1,128.21 £1,269.24 £1,551.29 £1,833.35 £2,115.40 £2,538.48 £2,961.56
Montgomery £853.81 £996.11 £1,138.41 £1,280.71 £1,565.31 £1,849.91 £2,134.52 £2,561.42 £2,988.32
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn £878.03 £1,024.37 £1,170.71 £1,317.05 £1,609.73 £1,902.41 £2,195.08 £2,634.10 £3,073.12
Pen Y Bont Fawr £851.13 £992.99 £1,134.84 £1,276.70 £1,560.41 £1,844.12 £2,127.83 £2,553.40 £2,978.97
Trefeglwys £839.20 £979.07 £1,118.93 £1,258.80 £1,538.53 £1,818.27 £2,098.00 £2,517.60 £2,937.20
Tregynon £846.95 £988.11 £1,129.27 £1,270.43 £1,552.75 £1,835.07 £2,117.38 £2,540.86 £2,964.34
Trewern £847.79 £989.09 £1,130.39 £1,271.69 £1,554.29 £1,836.89 £2,119.48 £2,543.38 £2,967.28
Welshpool £901.06 £1,051.24 £1,201.41 £1,351.59 £1,651.94 £1,952.30 £2,252.65 £2,703.18 £3,153.71



RADNORSHIRE/SIR FAESYFED

COMMUNITY/CYMUNED COUNCIL TAX BANDS/TRETH CYNGOR BAND 

A B C D E F G H I

Abbeycwmhir £843.02 £983.52 £1,124.03 £1,264.53 £1,545.54 £1,826.54 £2,107.55 £2,529.06 £2,950.57
Aberedw £835.05 £974.22 £1,113.40 £1,252.57 £1,530.92 £1,809.27 £2,087.62 £2,505.14 £2,922.66
Beguildy £844.73 £985.52 £1,126.31 £1,267.10 £1,548.68 £1,830.26 £2,111.83 £2,534.20 £2,956.57
Clyro £836.84 £976.31 £1,115.79 £1,255.26 £1,534.21 £1,813.15 £2,092.10 £2,510.52 £2,928.94
Disserth & Trecoed £841.85 £982.15 £1,122.46 £1,262.77 £1,543.39 £1,824.00 £2,104.62 £2,525.54 £2,946.46
Gladestry £837.95 £977.60 £1,117.26 £1,256.92 £1,536.24 £1,815.55 £2,094.87 £2,513.84 £2,932.81
Glasbury £846.36 £987.42 £1,128.48 £1,269.54 £1,551.66 £1,833.78 £2,115.90 £2,539.08 £2,962.26
Glascwm £838.91 £978.72 £1,118.54 £1,258.36 £1,538.00 £1,817.63 £2,097.27 £2,516.72 £2,936.17
Knighton £850.59 £992.36 £1,134.12 £1,275.89 £1,559.42 £1,842.95 £2,126.48 £2,551.78 £2,977.08
Llanbadarn Fawr £836.56 £975.99 £1,115.41 £1,254.84 £1,533.69 £1,812.55 £2,091.40 £2,509.68 £2,927.96
Llanbadarn Fynydd £845.13 £985.98 £1,126.84 £1,267.69 £1,549.40 £1,831.11 £2,112.82 £2,535.38 £2,957.94
Llanbister £839.81 £979.77 £1,119.74 £1,259.71 £1,539.65 £1,819.58 £2,099.52 £2,519.42 £2,939.32
Llanddewi Ystradenny £837.01 £976.51 £1,116.01 £1,255.51 £1,534.51 £1,813.51 £2,092.52 £2,511.02 £2,929.52
Llandrindod Wells £870.67 £1,015.78 £1,160.89 £1,306.00 £1,596.22 £1,886.44 £2,176.67 £2,612.00 £3,047.33
Llanelwedd £837.74 £977.36 £1,116.99 £1,256.61 £1,535.86 £1,815.10 £2,094.35 £2,513.22 £2,932.09
Llanfihangel Rhydithon £840.52 £980.61 £1,120.69 £1,260.78 £1,540.95 £1,821.13 £2,101.30 £2,521.56 £2,941.82
Llangunllo £838.85 £978.65 £1,118.46 £1,258.27 £1,537.89 £1,817.50 £2,097.12 £2,516.54 £2,935.96
Llanyre £842.46 £982.87 £1,123.28 £1,263.69 £1,544.51 £1,825.33 £2,106.15 £2,527.38 £2,948.61
Nantmel £842.15 £982.50 £1,122.86 £1,263.22 £1,543.94 £1,824.65 £2,105.37 £2,526.44 £2,947.51
New Radnor £845.79 £986.76 £1,127.72 £1,268.69 £1,550.62 £1,832.55 £2,114.48 £2,537.38 £2,960.28
Old Radnor £839.01 £978.84 £1,118.68 £1,258.51 £1,538.18 £1,817.85 £2,097.52 £2,517.02 £2,936.52
Painscastle £834.60 £973.70 £1,112.80 £1,251.90 £1,530.10 £1,808.30 £2,086.50 £2,503.80 £2,921.10
Penybont & Llandegley £838.53 £978.28 £1,118.04 £1,257.79 £1,537.30 £1,816.81 £2,096.32 £2,515.58 £2,934.84
Presteigne & Norton £859.79 £1,003.09 £1,146.39 £1,289.69 £1,576.29 £1,862.89 £2,149.48 £2,579.38 £3,009.28
Rhayader £858.23 £1,001.26 £1,144.30 £1,287.34 £1,573.42 £1,859.49 £2,145.57 £2,574.68 £3,003.79
St Harmon £837.13 £976.66 £1,116.18 £1,255.70 £1,534.74 £1,813.79 £2,092.83 £2,511.40 £2,929.97
Whitton £838.46 £978.20 £1,117.95 £1,257.69 £1,537.18 £1,816.66 £2,096.15 £2,515.38 £2,934.61



3.0    Powys Change Plan  
 
 3.1   There are no known implications to the Powys change plan.  
 
4.0    Options Considered/Available 
 
 4.1   Option One- The calculations contained within 2.1 and 2.3 above be  
         Approved. 
 
5.0     Preferred Choice and Reasons 
 
 5.1    Option One – to meet legal requirements of the Council to set an   
          amount for Council Tax. 
 
6.0     Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and     
          Disorder,/Welsh Language/Other Policies etc 
 
 6.1   There is no impact on the above. 
 
 
7.0     Children and Young People's Impact Statement - Safeguarding    
          and Wellbeing 
 
7.1    There is no impact on children and young people. 
 
 
8.0      Local Member(s) 
 
8.1    All properties will be subject to the Council Tax charge, the amount of   
         charge will be determined by location of the property. 
 
 
9.0     Other Front Line Services  
 
9.1    There is no impact on front line services 
 
 
10.0     Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU) 
 
10.1     legal Services commented “the Legal Service support the preferred  
            option proposed in this report” 
 
10.2     Finance commented In line with the Council recommendation on 11th    
            February,2015, the above report shows the charge that will be made  
            per property band per location in 2015-16. 
 
11.0    Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc 
 
11.1    There is no impact on the LSB, a partner body/organisation or  
            stakeholders.  
 
 



12.0  Corporate Communications 
 
12.1  Communications commented: the report is of public and service user   
         interest and requires news release and social media activity to publicise  
         the decision. 
 
 
13.0  Statutory Officers  
 
13.1 The Strategic Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) confirms that the  
         report meets the statutory requirement to set Council Tax as required by  
         the Local Government Finance Act 1992.” 
 
13.2 The Solicitor to the Council ( Monitoring Officer) has commented as  

follows: “In accordance with Section 30(6) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, the Council is required to set the Council tax for the 
next financial year on or before 11th March.” 

 
 
14.0  Members’ Interests 
 
14.1  The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may  
         arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should  
         declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant  
         notification form.  
 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 
1. THAT the  amounts contained in 

paragraph  2.1 above be accepted  
by the Council for the year 
2015/2016 in accordance with 
Sections 32 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992  
 

2. THAT, the Council in accordance 
with Section 30 (2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act, 1992, 
hereby sets the amounts 
contained in paragraph  2.3 as the 
amounts of  Council Tax for the 
year 2015/2016 for  each of the 
categories of dwellings shown.  

 

 
To meet the legal requirements of the 
Council to set an amount of Council 
Tax. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y  
 
Relevant Local Member(s):  
 



Person(s) To Implement Decision: David Powell 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2015 
 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 
A M Griffiths 01874 623309  andrew.griffiths@powys.gov.uk 
 


